
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 9 September 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 PUBLIC 
WEB LINK: 

https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

 
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

 
Minutes 
 
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th August, 2020 (Cab.9.9.2020/3)  

(Pages 3 - 4) 
 

Items for Noting 
 
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.9.9.2020/4)   

 
Petitions 
 
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.9.9.2020/5)  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
 

Children’s Spokesperson 
 

6.   Annual Report of the Care4Us Council (2019/20) (Cab.9.9.2020/6)   
(Pages 11 - 20) 

Video Report 

 
7.   Covid-19 Financial Recovery Strategy: Investment Priorities for Children's 

Services in the Borough (Cab.9.9.2020/7)  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

8.   Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Partnership (2019/20) 
(Cab.9.9.2020/8)  (Pages 27 - 52) 
 
Adults and Communities Spokesperson 
 

9.   Annual Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board (2018 - 2019) (Cab.9.9.2020/9)  
(Pages 53 - 76) 
 

10.   Safer Barnsley Partnership Annual Plan 2020 – 2021 (Cab.9.9.2020/10)   
(Pages 77 - 112) 
 

11.   Public Space Protection Order for Dog Control (Cab.9.9.2020/11)   
(Pages 113 - 118) 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://1drv.ms/v/s!BEkrc_sje1c_hWVqbU9PuFDL2Ybz?e=JEokmg4kc0mj57qKS1vQuw&at=9


 

Core Services Spokesperson 
 

12.   Quarter 1 (2020/21) Corporate Performance Report (Cab.9.9.2020/12)   
(Pages 119 - 140) 
 

13.   Corporate Finance Performance Quarter Ending 30 June 2020 (Cab.9.9.2020/13)  
(Pages 141 - 156) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Melanie John-Ross, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Adults and Communities 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Members and Business Support 
Garry Kirk, Service Director Legal Services 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 1 September 2020 
 



 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 19 August 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders and Tattersall 
and Ennis 
  

 
305. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

306. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 22nd July, 
2020 had been called in. 
 

307. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd July 2020 (Cab.19.8.2020/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July, 2020 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

308. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.19.8.2020/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

309. Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
(Cab.19.8.2020/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Directors under Paragraph B6 of the 
Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the 
Appendix attached to the report now submitted and detailed below, be noted:- 
 
1 Planning Regulatory Board and Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 

Revocation of Interim Decision-Making Arrangements in Respect of Board 
Composition 

 
310. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.19.8.2020/6)  

 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

Page 3

Cab.9.9.2020/3



 
2 

311. Proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2020/21 Municipal Year 
(Cab.19.8.2020/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020/21, as outlined in 
section 5 of the report, whilst acknowledging that this is subject to change should any 
urgent issues arise, be noted. 
 

312. Poverty - Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.19.8.2020/8)  
 
RESOLVED that the responses to each of the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Group into Poverty, as set out in the report submitted, be 
endorsed. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 4



 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Petitions received under Standing Order 44 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To consider action in respect of petitions received by the Chief Executive under 

Standing Order 44. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet agree the action to be taken in response to the petitions referred 

to in the report in line with the Council’s Petitions Scheme. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Council’s Standing Order 44 requires that “All petitions relating to a matter over 

which the Council … has authority or which affects the Borough shall be presented 
to the Chief Executive who shall refer them to the relevant officer for investigation.” 

 
3.2 The Petitions Scheme, which was revised in April, 2013, requires petitions to be 

reported into Cabinet.  This report sets out recent petitions received and the 
recommended response. 

 
3.3 Whilst the report of petitions to Cabinet fulfils this duty requirement, Cabinet may 

wish to consider further action, such as referring any petition to the relevant Area 
Council. 

 
4. Details of Petitions Received 
 
4.1 Details of the petitions received up to this meeting of Cabinet are set out in the 

appendix attached, including a recommendation of the action to be taken for 
consideration.  Members should note that individual petitions will not be the subject 
of further reports to Cabinet unless this is specifically requested at the meeting 
when the petition is reported. 

 
5. List of Appendices 
 
5.1 Details of Petitions received. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 

Petitions presented to the Chief Executive.  Available for inspection in the Council 
Governance Unit, Town Hall, Barnsley, except where the petitions contain Exempt 
Information. 

 
Officer Contact: Martin McCarthy   Email: governance@barnsley.gov.uk    
Date: September 2020 

 

Page 5

Cab.9.9.2020/5

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Petitions received under Standing Order 44 - Cabinet – 9th September, 2020 
 
 

Issue No. of Signatories 
 

Date 
Received 

Action recommended under the 
Petitions Scheme 

Persistent antisocial and criminal behaviour issues 
we are having in the Ripley Grove Community, in 
the shelterbelt area adjacent to Harry Road 
Recreational Ground 

64 signatories  
(at 13th July 2020) 

13/07/2020 Meeting with residents 21st July and 
agreed to erect fence. 

 
 
 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Petitions received under Standing Order 44 - Cabinet – 9th September, 2020 
 
 

Issue No. of Signatories 
 

Date 
Received 

Action recommended under the 
Petitions Scheme 

Request for trees on Mount Vernon Crescent to
[...]
 
1.1 To present to Cabinet, the latest Annual Report of the Care4Us Council 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the contribution of the Care4Us Council in enabling the 

voice of children in care and care leavers to be heard and acted upon during 
the planning and commissioning of services aimed at meeting their needs, as 
noted in the Annual Report. 

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 The Care4Us Council comprises of children and young people in the care of the 

Council who meet regularly to share their ideas and experiences and to provide a 
voice for all children and young people in care; those who have previously 
experienced care and care leavers in the Borough.   

 
3.2 The Appendix provides a summary of the Care4Us Council’s Annual Report for 

2019/20. The document sets out some of its achievements in helping such children 
and young people to tackle issues of most concern to them, in order to keep them 
safe, improve their wellbeing and to make a successful transition into adulthood and 
in achieving their potential.  

 
3.3 The report, also, sets out some of the priorities and objectives of the Care4Us 

Council as part of its development plans during 2020/21.   
 
4.0 PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION 
 
4.1 The Annual Report provides Cabinet with an insight into the matters of importance 

which affect the lives of children and young people in care, together with those 
leaving care and on how they, themselves, have helped make a difference in 
tackling these challenges both in the Borough and in the Region, with the support of 
the Council . A brief video accompanying the Annual Report is to be presented at 
today’s meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 11

Cab.9.9.2020/6



 2 

 
5.0 CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVE APPROACHES 
 
5.1 The sole purpose of this report is to present the Annual Report of the Care4Us 

Council. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL PEOPLE/SERVICE USERS 
 
6.1 There are no implications for local people or service users emerging through the 

Annual 
[...]
ols/academies to reach those young 
people who find attending a monthly session difficult  

 Mayors Parade  

 Participation and contribution to the planning and development of Take Over Challenge 

2020  

 Participation and contribution to the planning and development of the Annual Children in 

Care Celebration Event 

 
 

 

Page 20



 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan  

 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

TO CABINET 
 
 
COVID-19 FINANCIAL RECOVERY STRATEGY: INVESTMENT PRIORITIES FOR 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES IN THE BOROUGH (TEMPORARY INCREASE IN STAFFING 
CAPACITY TO ADDRESS THE BACKLOG OF ANNUAL REVIEWS FOR CHILDREN 
WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS) 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Cabinet’s approval for funding a temporary increase in staffing resources to 

address the backlog of annual reviews for children with special educational needs 
(SEND) as part of fully complying with our statutory responsibilities in respect of this 
group of children and young people.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet approves for implementation, the investment proposal outlined 

in Section 4.0 of this report with immediate effect.   
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 The Council’s Covid-19 Financial Recovery Strategy, including the moratorium on 

non-essential expenditure and the review of planned capital and revenue 
investments, makes provision for immediate investment priorities to be accorded 
funding if they support the efficient delivery of statutory services      

 
3.2 These include investments in the provision of services for children and young 

people with special educational needs or disabilities which form an integral part of 
the Council’s post Covid-19 Recovery Theme of “Supporting Wellbeing and 
Managing Demand for Statutory Services”   

 
4.0 PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION 
 
4.1 Temporary Increase in 
[...]
9/20) and 

notes the progress made by the LSCP in relation to its statutory role and 
functions, as part of Cabinet’s continued consideration of the Borough’s 
framework for safeguarding vulnerable adults and children. 

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 The Children and Social Work Act (2017) followed by the amended statutory 

guidance for safeguarding children (“Working Together To Safeguard Children” 
(July 2018)) paved the way for significant changes in responsibilities for 
safeguarding children and promoting their welfare in local areas.  

  
3.2 This included the abolition of local safeguarding children boards and the formal 

introduction of new multi-agency, safeguarding arrangements. From September 
2019, responsibility for safeguarding children and promoting their welfare in the 
Borough has rested with the three designated, safeguarding partners identified in 
Chapter 3 of the Children and Social Work Act (2017) as follows: 

 

 The local authority. 

 NHS clinical commissioning group for an area any part of which falls within the 
local authority area. 

 The chief officer of police for any area in which a part falls within the local 
authority area. 

 
3.3 In Barnsley, these three statutory safeguarding partners have combined to form the 

Borough LSCP. Whilst the revised statutory guidance applies to all schools and 
other education providers, they are designated as ‘relevant agencies’ under the 
2017 Act and part of the role of the LSCP is to set out how relevant agencies will 
comply with this ongoing statutory responsibility within the new local arrangements. 
.    

Page 27

Cab.9.9.2020/8



 2 

3.4 The LSCP is also expected to set out, in writing, how the three statutory local 
partners will work together and with relevant agencies as well as develop processes 
and procedures to safeguard children and promote their welfare. This should 
include reference to the interface with other strategic partnerships, including the 
Borough’s Health and Wel
[...]
ovid-19 and the impact on children and families. All agencies are determined to keep safeguarding children
at the forefront of their work and the Partnership operates to support them in their endeavours and to share learning and best practice to
continually improve services.

During 2020-21 the Partnership will drive forward with the strategic priorities and continue with the work of the subgroups, whilst engaging
with and listening to the voice of children and young people to reflect their priorities for keeping them safe from harm. We will learn from
Practice Reviews, locally and nationally and ensure that learning is shared widely to improve practice and procedures where required. We will
examine the quality of safeguarding work across the Partnership through our audits and information gathering and work together to address
issues and to identify gaps in service provision for children. We will develop our work to support the most vulnerable children and ,those with
complex needs and disabilities to achieve a good transition into adulthood and work with partners to provide the right help and support where
it is needed. 

The Partnership will remain vigilant with regard to emerging safeguarding issues as they affect children and young people, especially in light of
the COVID-19 pandemic situation and will respond to ensure that all agencies come together and are held to account to meet their
safeguarding responsibilities.

SUMMARYP
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan  
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF ADULTS & COMMUNITIES 
TO CABINET  

 
 
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (2018 - 2019) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the cabinet of the work undertaken by the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults 

Board during 2019/2020 and the publication of its latest Annual Report. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet is recommended to note the Annual Report, in conjunction with the 

progress of the Board in meeting its responsibilities to keep adults in 
Barnsley safe 

 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Following the introduction of the Care Act in 2015, Adult Safeguarding became a 

statutory responsibility and requires all Local Authority areas to establish a multi-
agency Board with an independent chair.  The main responsibilities of the Board are 
to  

 Provide assurance that single agency and multi-agency responses to prevent 
and respond to safeguarding are robust 

 Evaluate the need for a Safeguarding Adults Review (SAR) when an adult 
dies and there are concerns about the quality of the multi-agency responses 

 Produce an annual strategic plan and report on progress against this in the 
annual report. 

 
3.2 The BSAB annual report was signed off by the Board on the 30 July 2020 and is 

attached as Appendix 1. The Cabinet’s Spokesperson (People: Safeguarding) 
attends BSAB meetings as an active member who receives all reports. 

 
3.3 Summary of BSAB report (2019/2020) 
 
3.4 The report includes more information to demonstrate adoption of the Making 

Safeguarding Personal approach to safeguarding and its impact on the risks faced 
by adults. 96% of adults confirmed that safeguarding had either removed or the 
risks they face. Work is in progress to produce robust data for inclusion in the 2020-
2021 annual report on Adult’s experience of safeguarding and whether they felt 
safer as a result of the intervention. (page 8) 

 
 

Page 53

Cab.9.9.2020/9



 2 

 
3.5 On page 8, Barnsley adults report that services make them feel safe and secure 

and that the support of adult social care keeps them safe; our data shows that we 
continue to be above both regional and national comparators. 

 
3.6 The success of partnership working to safeguard adults is illustrated in the three 

case studies shown on pages on pages 9 and 16. T
[...]
s
safe and what more we could do
Make sure our workers and volunteers get the training they need to
provide safe services and to share concerns if they think an adult is
being hurt or abused
Review our policies and guidance to make sure we are constantly
improving.

BSAB Role is to:
Board with Independent Chair.
Performance Management & Quality
Assurance
Sub-Group. 
Pathways and Partnership Sub Group.
Domestic Homicide Review
(DHR)/Safeguarding
Adult Review (SAR) executive group 
Safeguarding Adults Forum(by) Experience
Learning and Development Sub Group

BSAB Structure:

BARNSLEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD STRATEGIC PLAN 2020 - 2021 – WHAT WE WILL DO

P A G E   1 5

P
age 74



P A G E  1 6

OUR PARTNERS

Thanks to all our partners who have worked with us to demonstrate
what they are doing to prevent harm and abuse every day.

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CR553 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.  

 
 

REPORT OF THE  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS 

AND COMMUNITIES 
TO CABINET 

 
 
Safer Barnsley Partnership Annual plan 2020 – 2021.  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to share the refreshed Safer Barnsley Partnership 

Annual plan for 2020-21.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note the Safer Barnsley Partnership Annual plan for 2020-21.  
 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, Community Safety Partnership’s (CSP’s) 

are required to produce a Community Safety Plan, setting out the strategic crime 
and harm reduction priorities for the partnership.  

 
3.2 In 2016, the CSP for Barnsley known as the ‘Safer Barnsley Partnership’ 
produced its four-year plan for the period, 2016-2020.  Going forward the intention 
is to align our future ambition and vision statement to the broader Barnsley 2030 
plan.   

      
3.3 The SBP plan is refreshed annually to ensure tha
[...]
ies will be delivered by four sub-groups, which are:
•	 Crime.
•  Protecting Vulnerable People.
•	 Anti-social Behaviour.
•  Promoting Community Tolerance and Respect.

Page 110



CONTACTING US

If you need help understanding this document e-mail us at:
safer@barnsley.gov.uk

If you need to report instances of anti-social behaviour or crime call 101 or 999 in an emergency.

If you need to report environmental crime such as graffiti, fly tipping, or un-authorised encampments visit:
www.barnsley.gov.uk/tell-us-about-it

SAFER BARNSLEY PARTNERSHIP
ANNUAL PLAN

1 APRIL 2020 – 31 MARCH 2021

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CR544 1 

 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan  

 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF ADULTS & COMMUNITIES 

TO CABINET 
 
 
PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER FOR DOG CONTROL 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to provide Cabinet with an overview of the proposal to implement a 

boroughwide Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for the purposes of controlling 
dogs and promoting a clean and safe environment.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet review this document and understand the 

principles of the boroughwide PSPO for the purposes of controlling dogs and 
the behaviour of their owners.  

 
2.2 It is recommended that Cabinet agree to the Safer Neighbourhood Service 

starting the consultation process in relation to a boroughwide PSPO for dog 
control. 

 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Since the development of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

previous legislation for the control of dogs has been removed and replaced with the 
ability for Local Authorities to apply a boroughwide PSPO. The development of a 
boroughwide PSPO for this matter is the new way of dealing with offences such as 
dog-fouling and other topics which are covered in more detai
[...]
nd to provide an overview of progress 
achieved in delivering the priorities and outcomes of the Corporate Plan 2017-2020.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Cabinet review, challenge and scrutinise the contents of the Corporate Performance 

Report in relation to the delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities and outcomes.  
 
2.2 The Performance Report is shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 

and support their ongoing work programme. 

 

3. INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Corporate Plan contains three priorities, supported by 12 outcomes. These are reflected in 

the 2020 Outcomes Framework and outline what the council has committed to undertake in order 
to deliver the priorities. It is also recognised that the council is not solely accountable for 
delivering these outcomes, as it works in partnership with other organisations. The year-end 
position against these outcomes is summarised in the Scorecard below. 
 

4. Corporate Plan Scorecard  

Key – The ratings are based upon the performance indicators that relate to each Corporate Plan 
outcome and 2020 Outcome Framework achievement to provide a rounded picture of performance, 
including financial performance. 
 

   

1. Create more and better jobs 
and good business growth 

6. Every child attends a good 
school and is successful in 
learning and work 

10. People volunteering and 
contributing towards stronger 
communities  

2. Increase skills to get more 
people working 

7. Reducing demand through 
improving access to early help 

11. Protecting the borough for 
future generations 

3. Develop a vibrant town centre 
8. Children and adults are safe 
from harm 

12. Customers can contact us 
easily and use more services 
online 

4. Strengthen our visitor 
economy  

9. People are healthier, happier, 
independent and active 

 

5. Create more and better 
housing 

 
 

 

Page 119

Cab.9.9.2020/12



R Performance against majority of indicators is below targ
[...]
 published a data table here which provides the detail around all of our 

corporate performance indicators. These are the activities that we measure to understand whether we're on 

track to achieve against our overall outcomes and priorities.  

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/our-council/our-performance/how-we-measure-our-performance/ 

 

 

 

 

P
age 139

mailto:BusinessImprovement&Intelligence@barnsley.gov.uk
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiNjA1ZTJkZTctZDNjMS00NmJlLWIzNjAtZTVjMjg2YTI5MmZmIiwidCI6ImJhNmEyNDcxLTMzNDAtNDMxNC1hOTY5LTQ4ZDhjZGM0YzRmOCIsImMiOjh9
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/our-council/our-performance/how-we-measure-our-performance/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not 
been included in the relevant Forward Plan 
 

Report of the Executive Director – Core Services & 
Service Director – Finance (Section 151) 
 

CORPORATE FINANCE PERFORMANCE QUARTER ENDING 30th June 2020 
 
 

1.  Purpose of the Report 

1.1  To consider the financial performance of the Authority during the first quarter 

ended June 2020 and assess the implications against the Council’s Medium 

Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  

1.2 This report is also the first update presented which reflects the impact of 

COVID-19 on the Council’s financial position. 

2.  Recommendations   

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

CORPORATE FINANCE PERFORMANCE 

 

 Note the current forecast General Fund Revenue operational 

overspend in 2020/21 of £33.5M which includes the impact of 

COVID-19 on the Councils’ financial position.  
 

 Note the impact of COVID-19 on the Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) which shows an operational overspend of £4.8M.  
 

 Note the overall net impact (after Government funding) of £15.7M.  
 

 Request that SMT identify potential key lines of enquiry emanating 
from any emerging alternate thinking around future service delivery 
that could deliver service improvement and cashable efficiencies to 
mitigate future year budget gaps; and 

 

 Approve the write off of historic bad debts totalling £0.279M. 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME PERFORMANCE 
 

 Note the forecast position on the approved Capital Programme;  

 Note the external funding position highlighted in paragraphs 4.8 . 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

 

 Note the key messages from the Council’s Treasury Management 
activities. 

Page 141

Cab.9.9.2020/13



2 

3. Overall General Fund Position to the Quarter Ending June 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key Messages 

 

Directorate 

Approved 
Net 

Budget 
2019/20  

Projected 
Net 

Outturn 
2020/21 

  

 
 

Covid 
Costs 

 
Covid 

Income 
Lost 

 
 

Business 
as Usual 

 
 
 

Variance 
  £’000 £’000   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Children 31,307 32,559   1,016 438 (202) 1,252 

Place 44,073 53,359   3,352 5,861 73 9,286 

Adults & Communities 62,897 73,888   11,574 22 (605) 10,991 

Public Health* 4,515 5,892   1,659 8 (290) 1,377 

Core Services 21,082 24,207   1,332 2,255 (462) 3,125 

Service Totals 163,874 189,905   18,933 8,584 (1,486) 26,031 

Corporate Items** 8,703 16,128   1,070 6,355 0 7,425 

Sub Total – Council 172,577 206,033   20,003 14,939 (1,486) 33,456 

HRA 0 4,777   1,977  2,800  0 4,777 

TOTAL  172,577 210,810   21,980 17,739 (1,486) 38,233 

Less Covid 19 funding       (22,571) 

NET COST 
  

     15,662 
* The Public Health outturn includes the cost of the Council’s outbreak control, specific funding for which 

has been received and included in the total Covid 19 Government funding. 

** The Corporate outturn includes a forecast shortfall in CTAX and Business Rate Income  

 

Overall Forecast Position  

3.1  The General Fund revenue outturn position as at June 2020 is currently 

reporting a forecast overspend of £33.5M. There is also a forecast overspend 

on the Housing Revenue Account of £4.8M.  

3.2 Currently 96% of the 20/21 efficiency targets a
[...]
Corporate Finance Performance Q1 – detailed report 

Capital Programme Update Q1 – detailed report 

Treasury Management Update Q1 – detailed report  

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th August, 2020 (Cab.9.9.2020/3)
	5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.9.9.2020/5)
	Appendix 1 - Ripley Grove
	Appendix 2 - Mount Vernon Crescent

	6. Annual Report of the Care4Us Council (2019/20) (Cab.9.9.2020/6)
	Appendix 1

	7. Covid-19 Financial Recovery Strategy: Investment Priorities for Children's Services in the Borough (Cab.9.9.2020/7)
	8. Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Partnership (2019/20) (Cab.9.9.2020/8)
	Appendix 1

	9. Annual Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board (2018 - 2019) (Cab.9.9.2020/9)
	Appendix 1

	10. Safer Barnsley Partnership Annual Plan 2020 – 2021 (Cab.9.9.2020/10)
	Appendix 1

	11. Public Space Protection Order for Dog Control (Cab.9.9.2020/11)
	12. Quarter 1 (2020/21) Corporate Performance Report (Cab.9.9.2020/12)
	Appendix

	13. Corporate Finance Performance Quarter Ending 30 June 2020 (Cab.9.9.2020/13)

	Button1: 




Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 9 September 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders and Tattersall 
  

 
313. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest Minutes 324 and 325 as a 
member of the Berneslai Homes Board. 
 

314. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 19th 
August, 2020 had been called in. 
 

315. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th August, 2020 (Cab.9.9.2020/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th August, 2020 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

316. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.9.9.2020/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

317. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.9.9.2020/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petitions be noted 
and the recommended actions for responding to them be endorsed:- 
 
(a) Containing the signatures of 64 signatories (at 13th July 2020), in respect of 

persistent antisocial and criminal behaviour issues we are having in the Ripley 
Grove Community, in the shelterbelt area adjacent to Harry Road Recreational 
Ground:-  
 
Meeting with residents 21st July and agreed to erect fence.  

 
Councillor Howard raised a number of points of clarification in regard to 
information provided by Council officers which had created some confusion 
and had led to some trees being cut down rather than topped. 

 
(b) Containing the signatures of 29 signatories, in respect of a request for trees on 

Mount Vernon Crescent to be trimmed (not cut down):-  
 



 
2 

RESOLVED that a meeting take place involving the Leader, Ward Councillors 
and officers to discuss the position but that in the meantime residents be 
asked to refrain from cutting the trees. 

 
318. Annual Report of the Care4Us Council (2019/20) (Cab.9.9.2020/6)  

 
RESOLVED that the contribution of the Care4Us Council in enabling the voice of 
children in care and care leavers to be heard and acted upon during the planning and 
commissioning of services aimed at meeting their needs, as noted in the Annual 
Report and that owing to technological issues, the video presentation be re-
presented at the next meeting of Cabinet.  
 

319. Covid-19 Financial Recovery Strategy: Investment Priorities for Children's 
Services in the Borough (Cab.9.9.2020/7)  
 
RESOLVED that approval be given for the implementation of the investment 
proposal outlined in Section 4.0 of the report now submitted with immediate effect. 
 

320. Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Partnership 
(2019/20) (Cab.9.9.2020/8)  
 
Bob Dyson, Chair of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children’s Partnership, 
attended the meeting to present the item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (LSCP) (2019/20) and notes the progress made by the LSCP in relation 
to its statutory role and functions, as part of Cabinet’s continued consideration of the 
Borough’s framework for safeguarding vulnerable adults and children, be received. 
 

321. Annual Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board (2018 - 2019) (Cab.9.9.2020/9)  
 
Bob Dyson, Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board, attended the meeting to present 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Report, in conjunction with the progress of the Board in 
meeting its responsibilities to keep adults in Barnsley safe, be noted. Bob Dyson also 
thanked officers for their support in drafting this and the previous report. 
 

322. Safer Barnsley Partnership Annual Plan 2020 – 2021 (Cab.9.9.2020/10)  
 
RESOLVED that the Safer Barnsley Partnership Annual Plan for 2020-21, as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report now submitted, be noted.  
 

323. Public Space Protection Order for Dog Control (Cab.9.9.2020/11)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i)  that the principles of the boroughwide Public Spce Protection Order (PSPO) for 

the purposes of controlling dogs and the behaviour of their owners, as detailed 
in the report submitted, be supported; and 

 



 
3 

(ii) that the Safer Neighbourhood Service starting the consultation process in 
relation to a boroughwide PSPO for dog control, be agreed. 

 
324. Quarter 1 (2020/21) Corporate Performance Report (Cab.9.9.2020/12)  

 
RESOLVED:-  
  
(i) that the Corporate Plan Performance Report for Quarter 1 20/21, as detailed in 

the report now submitted, be noted; and  
 
(ii) that the report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 

and support their ongoing work programme.  
 

325. Corporate Finance Performance Quarter Ending 30 June 2020 (Cab.9.9.2020/13)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the current forecast General Fund Revenue operational overspend in 

2020/21 of £33.5M which includes the impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s 
financial position, be noted; 

 
(ii) that the impact of COVID-19 on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which 

shows an operational overspend of £4.8M, be noted;  
 
(iii) that the overall net impact (after Government funding) of £15.7M, be noted;  
 
(iv) that SMT identify potential key lines of enquiry emanating from any emerging 

alternate thinking around future service delivery that could deliver service 
improvement and cashable efficiencies to mitigate future year budget gaps; and  

 
(v) that the write off of historic bad debts totalling £0.279M, be approved;  
 
(vi) that the forecast position on the approved Capital Programme, be noted;  
 
(vii) that the external funding position highlighted in paragraph 4.7, be noted; and 
 
(viii) that the key messages from the Council’s Treasury Management activities, be 

noted. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


